
g SAINT PAUL CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 ] Fax: 651-298-5619 

September 3, 2021 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPOSITION 

OF $300 ADMINISTRATIVE PENAL TY FOR TOBACCO YOUTH COMPLIANCE CHECK FAILURE 

Twones Tobacco, Inc. 
d/b/a Twones Tobacco 
2005 Ford Parkway, Suite 1 
Saint Paul, MN 55116 
Attn: Antoine Awaijane 

RE: Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop license held by Twones Tobacco, Ind. d/b/a Twones Tobacco the premises 
located at 2005 Ford Parkway, Suite 1 in Saint Paul 
License ID #: 20180003705 

Mr. Awaijane: 

The Department of Safety and Inspections ("Department") will recommend adverse action against the Cigarette/Tobacco­ 
Product Shop license held by Twones Tobacco, Inc. ("Licensee") for the premises known as Twones Tobacco located at 
2005 Ford Parkway, Suite 1 in Saint Paul. ("Licensed Premises"). 

Minnesota Statute $ 461.12, Subd. 5 states: "A licensing authority shall conduct unannounced compliance checks at 
least once each calendar year at each location where tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, 
or nicotine or lobelia delivery products are sold to test compliance with sections 609.685 and 609.6855." 

Minnesota Statute §461.12, Subd. 2 states; "If a licensee or employee of a licensee sells, give, or otherwise furnishes 
tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products to a person 
under the age of 21 years, or violates any other provision of this chapter, the licensee shall be charged an 
administrative penalty of $300 for the first violation." 

Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.06 sets forth a variety of reasons under which adverse actions can be based. 
Section 310.06(b)(c) says that adverse action can be pursued for failure to comply with laws related to the licensed 
activity or from which an inference of lack of fitness or good character may be drawn. 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(g) prohibits the sale of tobacco products to person under the age of twenty­ 
one (21) years. 

The Department asserts the following facts along with attachments herein constitute proof of a violation of Minnesota 
Statute§ 461.12, Subd. 2 and Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(g) by a preponderance of the evidence. 

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR 

STPAUL.GOV 

The Saint Paul City Attorney's Office does not discriminate 
based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 

in the delivery of services at employment practices. 



SAINT PAUL 
CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 I Fax: 651-298-5619 

Synopsis of alleged facts: 

On August 17, 2021 at 12:53 p.m., a tobacco compliance check was conducted at Twones Tobacco located at 2005 Ford 
Parkway, Suite 1. A twenty-year-old female entered your store to purchase cigarettes. She was not asked her age or to 
show her identification which would have indicated she was underage. The clerk then sold her a package of American Spirit 
cigarettes. Inspector Yang came into the establishment after the sale and spoke to the clerk, Dionilia Jane Coleman. She 
was informed that she failed the youth compliance check by selling American Spirits cigarettes to an underage person. 

Sale of tobacco to an underage person is a violation of Minn. Stat.§ 609.685 and Saint Paul Legislative Code§ 324.07(g). 

As the Licensee you have four ( 4) options: 

1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing. If I have not heard from 
you by Tuesday, September 17, 2021, I will presume that you have chosen not to contest the proposed adverse 
action and the matter will be placed on the October 6, 2021 City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the 
proposed remedy. 

2. You can admit to the violation and pay the $300.00 administrative penalty. If this is your choice, send the payment 
directly to DSI at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 no later than Tuesday, September 
17, 2021. A self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience. Payment of the $300.00 administrative 
penalty will be considered a waiver of the hearing to which you are entitled. 

3. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $300.00 administrative penalty, you may have a public hearing 
before the Saint Paul City Council. You will need to send me a letter with a statement admitting to the facts and 
requesting a public hearing no later than Tuesday, September 17, 2021. The matter will then be scheduled before 
the City Council to determine whether to impose the $300.00 administrative penalty. You will have an opportunity 
to appear before the Council and make a statement on your own behalf. 

4. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). You 
will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no later than Tuesday, 
September 17, 2021. At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, evidence and cross­ 
examine each other's witnesses. After receipt of the ALJ's report (usually within 30 days), a public hearing will 
need to be scheduled. At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify or reject the ALJ's report 
and recommendation. 

Please note: If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves the right to 
request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing, per Saint Paul Legislative Code§ 310.05&). 

If you have not contacted me by Tuesday, September 17, 2021, I will assume that you do not contest the 
imposition of the $300.00 administrative penalty. In that case, the matter will be placed on the October 6, 2021 
City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty. 

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR 

STPAUL.GOV 

The Saint Paui City Attorney's Office does not discriminate 
based on race, color, national origin, religion, sextgenuder, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 

in the delivery of services or employment practices. 



Et SAINT PAUL CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 [ Fax: 651-298-5619 

Please be advised the clerk who made the sale on this date and will be charged a $50.00 administrative penalty 
pursuant to Minn. Stat. S461.12, Subd. 3. This is a separate action from this license matter. 

If you have questions about these options, please contact Shawn McDonald, my Legal Assistant at (651) 266-8729. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ 

Therese Skarda 
Assistant City Attorney 
License No.: 0240989 

cc: Antoine Awaijane, 9807 Almond Avenue North, Brooklyn Park, MN 55443 
William J. Dunnigan Trust, 168 Griggs Street North, Saint Paul, MN 55104-6407 
Jenna Strank, Communications and Outreach Coordinator, Highland District Council, Highland Park Community 
Center, 1978 Ford Parkway, Saint Paul, MN 55116 

Attachments: Inspector's Report 
Screenshot from ECLIPS System 
License Group Conditions Text 
License Group Comments Text 
ST AMP - Ownership/Zoning Information 
Tobacco Youth Compliance Check Purchase Form 
Clerk Identification Farm 
Photo of purchased cigarettes 
Minnesota Statute §609.685 
Minnesota Statute §461.12 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.06 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07 

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR 

STPAUL.GOV 

The Saint Paul City Attorney's Office does not discriminate 
based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 

in the delivery of services or employment practices. 



ST ATE OF MINNESOTA) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF RAMSEY) 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL 

Julie Kraus, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the~ day of September she 
served the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPOSITION OF 
$300 ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY FOR TOBACCO YOUTH COMPLIANCE CHECK 
FAILURE and a correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows: 

Twones Tobacco, Inc. 
d/b/a Twones Tobacco 
2005 Ford Parkway, Suite 1 
Saint Paul, MN 55116 
Attn: Antoine Awaijane 

Antoine Awaijane 
9807 Almond Avenue North 
Brooklyn Park, MN 55443 

William J. Dunnigan Trust 
168 Griggs Street North 
Saint Paul, MN 55104-6407 

Jenna Strank 
Communications and Outreach Coordinator 
Highland District Council 
Highland Park Community Center 
1978 Ford Parkway 
Saint Paul, MN 55116 

(which is the last known address of said person) depositing the same, with postage prepaid, in the United 
States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 

Subs~d and sworn to before me 
This \ day of September 2021 

• 



DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND ISPECTIONS 
Fardo .I' Cervantes. Drector a CIIYOFSAINTPA\H. Business Licensing 
3/5 Jackson Smee, Sure 220 
Sart Paul, Mow sot 55101.1380 

Telephen: 6$1.266-8989 
Facsimile: 6$1-266-91!4 
Feb: wwwsqau god 

Inspector'sReport 

lnspetor_ Name_ Kaozouapang Yang 

Time & Date: 8/17/2021 at 1253PM 

Buginesc/Property_Name__ Twones Tobacco 

Property Ad_re5g; 2005 Ford Parkway Suite 1 - Saint Paul. MN 55116 

Reason_for isrt__ Annual Cigarette Tobacco Youth Compliance Check 

Qb5eryations_ Youth purchased a Pack of American Spirit Cigarettes 

Phgog [aken; EC Yes DlNo- Area(s) of where the Photo(s) where taken. 

Action Taken: DEducation / warning 

EC Request for Adverse Action 

Other. ­ 

Details of onyerations_[Statement5to andbyPerson Responsible for Property± 

Upon arval I spoke to the clerk Dionilia Jane Coleman, I introduced myself as a DSI Licensing Inspector for 
the City of Saint Paul. I informed her that she failed a youth compliance check, an attempted purchase of a pack 
of American Spirts cigarettes was successfully made from an underage buyer at 12:53 pm I asked the clerk for 
her DD and she provided me her passport. 

AA-ADA-EEO Employer 



ij Properties For License 2005 FORD PKWY STE 1 □ Xx 

\e ]/E.] Licensee Rines Tc.c 
A HwcnEs 7scco 

LICCnsc 

LIGn&€ Mame 
BA. 
cs Ix I;: 

lle>=ns.e& ue rs 
RONES TOCCO IC 

Insurancz [ Bc nd ]Reau rcmets ] 
it3/3&. 

Propartes... 

AA Contract Rec'd: I00)0% 000 
A4 Fee Clecaerd I0030/0000 

[NWowS 7CCC~ 
Nan-Fro f.[ workers Comp 0/00000 
AA Treiig Ree a. [r@o@ 
Discount Recd f 

cntacts tr tis Licenscc jyq1 T, a ]g f¢ 
[Aas. vs Acts ,ha@we asttamre , Frat tare Tte Bus.Ptone Ho cur cosea ] 
B us rec ssM 10/0201 QC/0 0000 TW/ONES TOE (S1)890-28631) LIcense 4dress 
0her 6V2/2O1CC/UJUJANV,UANIE ANTONE HOME DRE:551)890-263 I 
Other 1/05201 0£/202C1 AVALA!IE ANTONE (851)890-2383 Mei lnyoce Ta: 

I 
G° 4sl T Cantact 

e tagaasaga.-a-aass.as.aa.-aa e [_yens 'dress 

B sck:ground cne Requrea f 

License 10003705 OK. Cancel 

l#j Properies For License 2005FORD PKWY STE I □
Licrsee] NIES TOCCO IC 
DB CNS TOBACCO 

Ue>afl.!la Ucense-e I L. Typee Inauranca Bond I R8QUll"e!MnN1 I 
Licensee name RVOES rBccoRc 
BA. Rio»Es Tocco 
saes Taxis: .. Non-mom:.T worars amp b60av0o 
AA Contract Rscd: JOCACVOO AA Training Rec'8: [0000/0000 
AA Fe Col:ctcd: 1NOOOOO Dscount Rec4 f 
UE2!<z'hi[if"a!told b@a@CDs 
_,u.. ,. .. , "'"""" , L""''°* <x on I"'"'"" ctva 

Contacts tr tnie Lcan2so 
Contact dress 

CS FORD PKWY 5TE I 
93C7 ALUI AVE 
1528 CLEMSON DRNVE 

.( 

ackgr aund Chect Rqure! I 

Cty zp 
THUL 5511€ 
BROOKLYN PARK 55443 
AGAN 55422 

- M.eu Llc:en1:~ 1'o _

1 DOB Lat Check] Drt »air carte± 
OU'OQ/JO C UOVQOOC Luense Address 
04/07/1938 CO'QC0QC FZ1502 
04/07/193 CN'7CO OO, F71602 -Mi lice Ta 

G ail T Cart+ct 
, C License ddress 

Contact Propertisa. ] 

License ¥ 1C003705 ave Changas to Fiatry R7 OK. Lan1cel 



Lucense Group Condlttcns Text 

Lucense. TWONES TOBACCO INC 

DB: TWONES TOBACCO 

Lucense #:. 20180003705 

08720/2021 

1. Tts IenSe IS Issued tr a reta use ony, an the ensee sna conduct this retall cigarette@tobacco business in compliance wth the "Minnesota Clean 
Indoor AIr Act {MN Stat. 144.411- 144.417) 
2. Licensee agrees to operate the usiness in a manner that s consistent wt the Business Summary surited by tne Iensee 1aed 105/2018 and 
for plans submtte wn the Department a atety an inspectons (Dst. Loensee agrees to otain pnor wrtten approva from DSt Detore making any 
sutstantve changes t their approved method of operaln. 
3.No sampling of tobacco prdu:ts is permitted unless te space ls made compliant wttn applicable code dscpine requirements hnciuling the mechanical 
twentll3in code 
4. Licensee agrees to prov4de 3 detalled breakdown ! at /tems sod, ncduding 1tai d0tar amounts tor Ind1dual ters Dy cagey, at te tme of license 
renewal It requested by DSI. 
5. Lenee agrees to take appropnate measurements to ensure compliance wtth age Imitations In accordance wth the Cty t St Pau iegsatve code 
chapter 324 tobacco, which inciude age res:rctns ot who may enter the establishment 
6. Temporary window slgns placed between he helgnt t tour {4) to seven {7} feet above grade shall not cover more than thirty (30} percent at thus widow 
space area, and cannot block vews Into the cerk or cashler station. 
7. LIcensee acknowledges that the Intenor do between the Tobacco Product top and oner adjinhng rall space {curreruy Grocery Store sat reman 
lied at all tmes. The clericasnier t the Tobacco Product Sop shall have s key wnh the abitty to uniock the dor only t allw custeers/patrons of 
the Taco PTduCt Shop access to use of the restrom In the ad}iring retal spas at all bres the TOb3co Pr3duct Sn0p /s pe T bushes 

Requirement Comments Text 

Lenses. TONES TOBACCO INC 

DB: TONES TOBACCO 

LJcense#. 20180003705 

08/20/202 1 

10/05/2018 NO Tobacco Product Snop located wttln 2, 64 of tns cation 3Nv 
1009/2018 Kevin Bersnoot approves 378 sq. f. Toacco Product Gncp NV 

License Group Comments Text 

Ucenses TONES TOBACCO INC 

DB. WONES TOBACCO 

LUcense #: 20180003705 

08/20/2021 

6/17/221 YOUN Tobacco cmnpliance ta KY 
4/5/220 Gert letter dated 3-3-220 In email from censtng manager and a tolw up phne ca tor closure ot prdu:t shop to executive order 20-20 
Cd-19 JNV 
6/12/219 Youn Compliance Check Pass JV 
4/17/2019 Favor 3nag re Compare Check. Passed DC 
12/24/2018 Opening Inspection-for pans-worers compisaton and signed ucence on&tins JNv 
12/21/2018 Per DS! Blog. Insp. Dave Tank ok la Bldg PI #21-111240. JWF 
10/24/2018 sent letter tor missing documents ! buicng permit st plans 3 cays t comply Ny 



8/202021 STAMP - Ownership / Zoning tntoration 

STAMP - Ownership / Zoning Information 
New Search 

Run Date: 

House; 

8/20/21 02:55 PM 
2005 Last updated throm Ramsey County data 

on: 
Street Mame: Ford 

Click on "Other Application" inks below to access GI5mo, Map1T, and Ramsey County info 

2005 Ford Pkwy - Parkway Auto Care - 55116-1932 - they yplcarion 

PIN: 162823220088 
Year Built; 

Census Track: 37500 Census Block: 4003 
Foundation Sq Feet: Loan Company: 

Unverified Usage: IO- GENERAL RETAIL & SVC- B- Commercial 

Zoning: T2 / Sign-Highland 

Legal Desc: KING'S LINCOLN PARK LOTS 26 27 AND LOT 28 

Council Ward: 3 District Council: 15 
Land Building 
Value: 465200 Value: 134800 

Units: 0 

Owner: 
William } Dunnigan Trust 
168 Griggs st N 
St Paul MN 55104-6407 
651-983-4891 

Certificate of Occupancy Responsible Party: 
wllllam Dunnigan 
Dunnigan 
168 Gnggs 5t N 
t Paul MN 55104 
651-221-9031 



IPA'TM ENT OF AFTY AD INSJE'TINS 
tools .I, t.'rwwwx. Purr or a Cl'I Y Of' SAINT MUI. lus iress licensing 
tr 4kw wet, Jut 220 
onut /anal, Mou w» tf/4 (4d 

Twkphwwet 00-44¢ W9 
#enwte: 6»1246.9t2 
wk; rayawl port 

Tobacco Youth Compliance Check Purchase Form 

20180003705 
TWONES TOBACCO 
2005 FORD PKWY STE 1 
ST PAUL, MN 65116 
15 

Iusinew 'Type: 
[Jcowenleree [convenienee / G» Elda 

[JSwperuke / rery Llieneral Mere hat 
Dpnu sere Plwrey [fro»oeco Product $to 

[liquor $store / Hur Restaurant []ohes (pie club, bot. ewe.) 

twp«tr+ Kaz9t ''ti 
Name 

"prchwse attempted? 
Ke [Jo 

Dllte: oa 1'J120:21 
MM DD YYY 

IT NO, cheek rason: 
[Docs not sell 1obaeco 

81\fter Li1.1.1inU1 lli611111 
Not applicable 

r.-2. 53? 

BU,111,fli"fiick,f)•fmu:11 fie conditions 
Out of twines 

[[Other 

Me 
20 

id ndult or officer vlww trmaetl't 
LJs LJo 

w» tr«wegg?', 
Jes JS" 

T'ype of purchase: 
Self Service 
]clerk sited 
_ Vending machine - Unlocked 

lcnti of mchine 
Vending machine - Locked 

Lpctin f machine 

Type of produet: 
KCleorere. 

Smkelcs 
_Cigars 

Shiha 
E-put 

_ Other (cigarette papers, lhter, et) 

,Cf•n1c ]11 l))1•01-HtJu1 ~male 0!¥1ink A11pmiimsit1H\.flll! 0 Ill 01 Ot1r1tlar I~ Aclm1I 11 ~ ro Z5 
ow or cent Dor lia Jone -demuon». 
Uity tat lip Uadc 
Driver's license i or sate 1D.. ta«e or int: _?]z[/17 
Description / Notes:_t\ode -<v 





Reardo x Cervantes, Director a CITY Of SAINT PAUL 
Business Licensing 
375 Jackson Street, Sue 22O 
Samu Paul, Muesota $5101-1806 

Telephone: 651-266-8989 
Facsimile: 651-266-9/2 
web: www.srpaul gov/ds 

Tobacco Youth Compliance Check Purchase Fo 

20180003705 
TWONES TOBACCO 
2005 FORD PKWY STE 1 
ST PAUL, MN 55116 
15 

Business Type: 
[]convenience []convenience / Gas [Gas 

[]supermarket / Grocery [General Merchant 

[]Drug Store / Pharmacy 
[]Liquor Sore / Bar Restaurant [other (private ctub, bowing. e) 

Inspector: Kaozouanpang yang 
Name 

once. os id»'7on 
MM DD YYY 

~Tobacco Product Shop 

.[2.53? 

A ME 
$ 

f NO, check reason: 
es not sell tobacco 
er business hours 
t applicable 

1 
e of produ 

Name of Clerk: ______ -./' 
City & State 
Driver's license # or State L.L 

Description /Noe lo« 


